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BlancOne® Gingival Barrier is a light-reactive, 
passively adhesive, light-cured resin based 
on methacrylate. It is specifically formulated to 
effectively protect while being easy to remove 
from embrasures and undercuts.

Application Instructions:
1. Remove the luer lock cap and securely at-

tach a disposable tip to the Gingival Barrier 
syringe.

2. Insert self-supporting plastic cheek retrac-
tors. Thoroughly rinse and air dry the teeth, 
focusing on the gingival third.

3. Apply the Gingival Barrier resin to form a 
4-6mm (0.16-0.24 inches) wide strip and 
1.5-2mm (0.06-0.08 inches) thick along the 
gingiva, overlapping approximately 0.5mm 
(0.02 inches) onto the enamel. Extend the 
resin beyond the last tooth to be treated. For 
areas with open embrasures, fill the space 
by expressing the resin to the lingual side, 
which helps protect the interdental papil-
la and lingual gingival tissue. A small resin 
button through the gingival embrasures can 
enhance the retention of the barrier.

4. Once the resin barrier is in place, cure the 
resin using a high-quality curing light for 20 
seconds with a scanning motion.

Clean-Up Procedure:
1. After thoroughly removing the whitening gel 

using a vacuum, rinse teeth with an air/water 
syringe and vacuum again. Remove the Gin-
gival Barrier by lifting it from the surface with 
an explorer or similar instrument. Generally, 
all or large pieces will detach at once.

2. Extract any remaining Gingival Barrier from 
interproximal areas using an explorer and/or 
dental floss. Firmly rinse these areas with an 
air/water spray.

Warning:
• Causes severe eye irritation.
• It may cause respiratory irritation.

Safety Precautions:
• Wash face, hands, and all exposed skin thor-

oughly after handling.
• Avoid inhaling dust, fumes, gas, mist, vapors, 

or spray.
• Ensure adequate ventilation during use. 

Keep the container tightly closed.
• Wear protective gloves, clothing, eye protec-

tion, and face protection.
• Properly consult state, regional, or local reg-

ulations for disposal.

First Aid Measures:
• If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for 

several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if 
present and easy to do, then continue rins-
ing. Seek medical attention if irritation per-
sists.

• If on skin or hair: Immediately remove all 
contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water 
or shower.

• If inhaled, Move to fresh air and stay com-
fortable breathing. If you feel unwell, contact 
a poison control center or healthcare provid-
er.

Incident Reporting: Report any serious inci-
dents related to the product to the manufactur-
er and the relevant regulatory authority in your 
jurisdiction.

MADE IN GREECE 
FOR PROFESSIONAL USE

La Barriera Gengivale BlancOne® è una resina 
fotoreattiva, passivamente adesiva e fotopoli-
merizzante composta da metacrilato. È stata 
specificamente formulata per permettere di 
proteggere efficacemente le gengive ed essere 
allo stesso tempo facile da rimuovere da spazi 
interdentali e sottosquadri.

Istruzioni per l’applicazione:
1. Rimuovere il cappuccio luer lock e collegare 

saldamente un puntale monouso alla siringa 
per Barriera Gengivale.

2. Inserire divaricatori guanciali autoportanti in 
plastica. Risciacquare abbondantemente e 
asciugare il dente con aria focalizzandosi sul 
terzo gengivale. 

3. Applicare la resina per Barriera Gengiva-
le fino a formare una striscia larga 4-6 mm 
(0,16-0,24 pollici) e spessa 1,5-2mm lungo 
la gengiva, sovrapponendola di circa 0,5 mm 
(0,02 pollici) allo smalto. Estendere la resi-
na oltre l’ultimo dente da trattare. In caso di 
aree con spazi interdentali aperti, riempire lo 
spazio collocando la resina sul lato linguale, 
in modo da proteggere la papilla interdentale 
e il tessuto gengivale linguale. Una piccola 
porzione di resina attraverso le aperture 
gengivali può migliorare la ritenzione della 
barriera.

4. Una volta stesa, polimerizzare la barriera di 
resina con una lampada polimerizzante di 
alta qualità per 20 secondi con un movimen-
to di scansione.

Procedura di pulizia:
1. Dopo aver rimosso con accuratezza il gel 

sbiancante con l’ausilio di un aspiratore, ri-
sciacquare i denti con una siringa ad aria/
acqua e aspirare nuovamente. Rimuovere 
la barriera gengivale sollevandola dalla su-
perficie con un escavatore o uno strumento 
simile. Generalmente, la barriera si stacca 
tutta insieme o in grandi pezzi.

2. Estrarre le parti di barriera gengivale rima-
nenti nelle aree interprossimali con l’ausilio 
di un escavatore e/o filo interdentale. Ri-
sciacquare con attenzione queste aree con 
spray ad aria/acqua.

Attenzione:
• Causa grave irritazione oculare.
• Può causare irritazione respiratoria.

Precauzioni di sicurezza:
• Sciacquare con cura faccia, mani e tutta la 

pelle esposta dopo l’uso.
• Evitare l’inalazione di polveri, fumi, gas, va-

pori o spray.
• Assicurare un’adeguata ventilazione durante 

l’uso. Tenere il contenitore ben chiuso.
• Indossare guanti e indumenti protettivi, prote-

zione per gli occhi e il volto.
• Consultare opportunamente le regolazioni 

statali, regionali o locali per lo smaltimento.

Misure di primo soccorso:
• Occhi: sciacquare cautamente con acqua 

per alcuni minuti. Rimuovere lenti a contatto 
se presenti e facilmente rimovibili, poi con-
tinuare a sciacquare. Consultare un medico 
se l’irritazione persiste.

• Pelle o capelli: rimuovere immediatamente 
tutti i vestiti contaminati. Risciacquare la pel-
le con acqua o fare la doccia.

• Inalazione: spostarsi all’aria aperta e respi-
rare con calma. In caso di malessere, con-
tattare un centro antiveleni o un operatore 
sanitario.

Segnalazione degli incidenti: segnalare qual-
siasi incidente grave relativo al prodotto al pro-
duttore e all’autorità di regolamentazione com-
petente nella propria giurisdizione.

PRODOTTO IN GRECIA
PER USO PROFESSIONALE

BlancOne® Gingival Barrier is een lichtreactieve, 
passief hechtende, lichtuithardende hars op ba-
sis van methacrylaat. Het is speciaal ontwikkeld 
om een effectieve bescherming te bieden en te-
gelijkertijd gemakkelijk verwijderd te worden uit 
embrasures en onderstukken.

Toepassingsinstructies:
1. Verwijder de luer-lock-dop en bevestig een 

wegwerptip stevig op de Gingival Barri-
er-spuit.

2. Plaats een plastic mondspreider. Spoel 
de tanden grondig en laat ze aan de lucht 
drogen; focus hierbij op het gingivale derde 
deel.

3. Breng de gingivale barrièrehars aan in een 
strook met breedte 4-6 mm (0,16-0,24 inch) 
en dikte 1,5-2 mm (0,06-0,08 inch) langs het 
tandvlees, die ongeveer 0,5 mm (0,02 inch) 
op het glazuur overlapt. Spreid de hars uit tot 
de laatste tand die behandeld moet worden. 
Voor gebieden met open embrasures vult u 
de ruimte door de hars naar de linguale zijde 
uit te drukken, wat mee helpt de interdentale 
papilla en het linguale gingivale weefsel te 
beschermen. Een klein harsknopje door de 
gingivale embrasures kan het vasthouden 
van de barrière verbeteren.

4. Zodra de harsbarrière op zijn plaats zit, hardt 
u de hars uit met een hoogwaardig uithar-
dingslicht gedurende 20 seconden met een 
scannende beweging.

Reiningingsprocedure:
1. Nadat u de bleekgel grondig hebt verwijderd 

met behulp van een vacuüm, spoelt u de tan-
den met een lucht/waterspuit en zuigt u op-
nieuw. Verwijder de tandvleesbarrière door 
deze met een geschikt instrument van het 
oppervlak te tillen. Over het algemeen zullen 
alle of grote stukken in één keer loskomen.

2. Verwijder eventuele resterende gingivale 
barrière uit de interproximale gebieden met 
behulp van een geschikt instrument en/of 

tandfloss. Spoel deze gebieden stevig met 
een lucht-/waterspray.

Waarschuwing:
• Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie
• Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken.

Veiligheidsmaatregelen:
• Was na gebruik uw gezicht, handen en alle 

blootgestelde huid na gebruik grondig.
• Vermijd het inademen van stof, rook, gas, 

damp, of spray.
• Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie tijdens ge-

bruik. Houd de verpakking goed gesloten.
• Draag beschermende handschoenen, kle-

ding, oogbescherming en gezichtsbescher-
ming.

• Raadpleeg de toepasselijke nationale, regio-
nale of lokale regelgeving voor afvalverwer-
king.

Eerstehulpmaatregelen:
• Bij contact met de ogen: Voorzichtig af-

spoelen met water gedurende enkele minu-
ten. Verwijder eventuele aanwezige contact-
lenzen als deze gemakkelijk kunnen worden 
verwijderd, spoel dan verder af. Zoek medi-
sche hulp als de irritatie aanhoudt.

• Bij contact met de huid of het haar: Verwij-
der onmiddellijk alle verontreinigde kleding. 
Spoel de huid af met water of douche.

• Bij inademing, ga naar de frisse lucht en blijf 
comfortabel ademen. Als u zich onwel voelt, 
neem dan contact op met een antigifcentrum 
of een zorgverlener.

Incidentrapportage: Meld alle ernstige inciden-
ten met betrekking tot het product aan de fabri-
kant en de relevante regelgevende instantie in 
uw rechtsgebied.

ONTWIKKELD IN GRIEKENLAND 
VOOR PROFESSIONEEL GEBRUIK

La barrera gingival es una resina fotopolimeri-
zada, fotorreactiva y de adhesión pasiva, hecha 
de metacrilato. Está específicamente formulada 
para proteger eficazmente y, al mismo tiempo, 
resulta fácil de retirar de las troneras y reten-
ciones.

Instrucciones de aplicación:
1. Retire el capuchón Luer Lock y fije firme-

mente una punta desechable a la jeringa de 
barrera gingival.

2. Inserte los retractores labiales autoportan-
tes de plástico. Enjuague a fondo y seque 
los dientes al aire, centrándose en el tercio 
gingival.

3. Aplique la resina de barrera gingival para 
formar una tira de 4-6 mm (0,16-0,24 pul-
gadas) de ancho y 1,5-2 mm (0,06-0,08 
pulgadas) de grosor a lo largo de la encía, 
superponiéndola aproximadamente 0,5 mm 
(0,02 pulgadas) sobre el esmalte. Extienda 
la resina más allá del último diente por tratar. 
En las zonas con troneras abiertas, rellene 
el espacio presionando la resina hacia el 
lado lingual, lo que ayuda a proteger la pa-
pila interdental y el tejido gingival lingual. Un 
pequeño botón de resina a través de las tro-
neras gingivales puede mejorar la retención 
de la barrera.

4. Una vez colocada la barrera de resina, poli-
merice la resina con una lámpara de polime-
rización de alta calidad durante 20 segundos 
con un movimiento de barrido.

Procedimiento de limpieza:
1. Después de eliminar completamente el gel 

blanqueador con un aspirador, enjuague los 
dientes con una jeringa de aire/agua y vuel-
va a aspirar. Retire la barrera gingival levan-
tándola de la superficie con un explorador o 
un instrumento similar. Por lo general, todas 
las piezas o las piezas grandes se despren-
derán a la vez.

2. Extraiga cualquier resto de barrera gingival 
de las áreas interproximales con un explora-
dor o hilo dental. Enjuague bien estas áreas 
con un pulverizador de aire/agua.

Advertencia:
• Provoca irritación grave en los ojos.
• Puede provocar irritación respiratoria.

Precauciones de seguridad:
• Lávese bien la cara, las manos y toda la piel 

expuesta después de manipular el producto.
• Evite inhalar polvo, humos, gases, emana-

ciones, vapores o aerosoles.
• Garantice una adecuada ventilación durante 

el uso. Mantenga el recipiente bien cerrado.
• Lleve guantes y ropa protectores, protecto-

res oculares y protección facial.
• Observe la normativa nacional, regional o 

local para su eliminación.

Medidas de primeros auxilios:
• En caso de contacto con los ojos: Aclare 

cuidadosamente con agua durante varios 
minutos. Quítese las lentes de contacto, si 
lleva y resulta fácil. Siga aclarando. Consulte 
a su médico si persiste la irritación.

• En caso de contacto con la piel o el 
pelo: Retire inmediatamente toda la ropa 
contaminada. Enjuague la piel con agua o 
dúchese.

• Si lo inhala, salga al aire libre y respire con 
tranquilidad. Si no se encuentra bien, pónga-
se en contacto con un centro de toxicología 
o un médico.

Comunicación de incidentes: Notifique cual-
quier incidente grave relacionado con el produc-
to al fabricante y a las autoridades reguladoras 
pertinentes de su jurisdicción.

FABRICADO EN GRECIA 
PARA USO PROFESIONAL

BlancOne® Gingival Barrier ist ein lichtreaktives, 
passiv haftendes, lichtgehärtetes Methacrylat-
harz. Es dient als wirksamer Schutz und lässt 
sich leicht aus Scharten und Hinterschneidun-
gen entfernen.

Anwendungshinweise:
1. Entfernen Sie die Luer-Lock-Kappe und be-

festigen Sie eine Einwegspitze an der Sprit-
ze der Zahnfleischbarriere.

2. Setzen Sie die selbsttragenden Kunststoff-
Wangenspreizer ein. Die Zähne gründlich 
spülen und lufttrocknen, konzentrieren Sie 
sich dabei auf das gingivale Drittel.

3. Tragen Sie das Gingival Barrier Harz in ei-
nem 4-6 mm breiten und 1,5-2 mm dicken 
Streifen entlang der Gingiva auf und überlap-
pen Sie dabei etwa 0,5 mm auf dem Zahn-
schmelz. Tragen Sie das Kunstharz über 
den letzten zu behandelnden Zahn hinaus 
auf. Bei Bereichen mit offenen Scharten fül-
len Sie den Raum, indem Sie das Harz auf 
der lingualen Seite ausdrücken und so die 
Interdentalpapille und das linguale Gingiva-
gewebe schützen. Ein kleiner durch die Gin-
givascharten geführter Harzknopf kann die 
Retention der Barriere verbessern.

4. Sobald die Harzbarriere angebracht ist, här-
ten Sie das Harz mit einem hochwertigen 
Lichthärtungsgerät 20 Sekunden lang mit 
einer Abtastbewegung aus.

Reinigung:
1. Nachdem Sie das Bleichgel gründlich abge-

saugt haben, spülen Sie die Zähne mit einer 
Luft/Wasser-Spritze und saugen sie erneut 
ab. Heben Sie die Zahnfleischbarriere mit ei-
ner Sonde oder einem ähnlichen Instrument 
von der Oberfläche ab. In der Regel löst sie 
sich vollständig oder in großen Teilen ab.

2. Entfernen Sie die Reste der Zahnfleischbarri-
ere mit einer Sonde und/oder Zahnseide aus 
den Zahnzwischenräumen. Spülen Sie diese 

Bereiche gründlich mit Luft/Wasser-Spray 
aus.

Warnhinweis:
• Verursacht schwere Augenreizungen.
• Kann Reizungen der Atemwege verursa-

chen.

Sicherheitshinweise:
• Nach Gebrauch Gesicht, Hände und ex-

ponierte Haut gründlich waschen.
• Einatmen von Staub, Rauch, Gas, Nebel, 

Dämpfe oder Aerosol vermeiden.
• Während des Gebrauchs für ausreichende 

Belüftung sorgen. Den Behälter dicht ver-
schließen.

• Schutzhandschuhe, Schutzkleidung, Augen-
schutz und Gesichtsschutz tragen.

• Informieren Sie sich über die staatlichen, 
regionalen oder örtlichen Entsorgungsvor-
schriften.

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen:
• Bei Berührung mit den Augen: Einige Mi-

nuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. 
Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit 
entfernen. Weiter spülen. Wenn die Reizung 
anhält, einen Arzt aufsuchen.

• Bei Berührung mit der Haut oder dem 
Haar: Kontaminierte Kleidung sofort aus-
ziehen. Die Haut mit Wasser abspülen oder 
duschen.

• Bei Einatmen, An die frische Luft gehen und 
ruhig atmen. Bei Unwohlsein an eine Giftnot-
rufzentrale oder einen Arzt wenden.

Meldung von Vorfällen: Melden Sie alle mit 
dem Produkt zusammenhängenden schwer-
wiegenden Vorfälle an den Hersteller und die in 
Ihrem Land zuständige Aufsichtsbehörde.

IN GRIECHENLAND HERGESTELLT 
NUR FÜR DEN PROFESSIONELLEN GEBRAUCH

BlancOne®-tandkødsbarriere, er en lysreaktiv, 
passivt klæbende, lyshærdet harpiks baseret 
på metakrylat. Det er specifikt designet for en 
effektiv beskyttelse, samtidig med den er nem at 
fjerne fra sprækker og underskæringer.

Anvendelsesinstruktioner:
1. Fjern luer-lock-hætten, og fastgør en en-

gangsspids på tandkødsbarriens sprøjte.
2. Indsæt selvbærende kindudspilere i plast. 

Rens og lufttør tænderne omhyggeligt, foku-
ser på tandkødet ved den tredje tand.

3. Tilføj tandkødsbarrierens harpiks i en bred 
strimmel på 4-6 mm (0,16-0,24 tommer) og 
en tykkelse på 1,5-2 mm (0,06-0-08 tommer) 
langs tandkødet, så det overlapper med om-
kring 0,5 mm (0,02 tomme) på emaljen. Læg 
harpiksen ud over den sidste tand, som skal 
behandles. For områder med åbne spræk-
ker, fyldes området ved at placere harpik-
sen på tungesiden, hvilket hjælper med at 
beskytte den interdentale papilla og tunge-/
tandkødsvævet. En mindre harpiksmængde 
gennem tandkødssprækkerne kan forbedre 
holdbarheden af barrieren.

4. Når harpiksbarrieren er på plads, hærdes 
harpiksen med lyshærdning af høj kvalitet i 
20 sekunder med en scannende bevægelse.

Rensningsprocedure:
1. Efter omhyggeligt at have fjernet blegnings-

gele’en med vakuum, skylles tænderne igen 
med en luft/vandsprøjte og vakuum. Fjern 
tandkødsbarrieren ved at løfte den af over-
fladen med en sonde eller et lignende instru-
ment. Generelt vil alle eller større dele løsne 
sig på en gang.

2. Fjern resterende tandkødsbarriere fra inter-
proksimale områder med en sonde og/eller 
tandtråd. Rens omhyggeligt disse områder 
med en luft/vandsprøjte.

Advarsel:
• Forårsager alvorlig øjenirritation.
• Kan forårsage respiratorisk irritation.

Sikkerhedsforholdsregler:
• Vask ansigt, hænder og al udsat hud grundigt 

efter håndtering.
• Undgå indånding af støv, røg, gas, tåge eller 

dampe.
• Sørg for passende ventilation under brug. 

Opbevar beholderen tæt lukket.
• Brug beskyttelseshandsker, beskyttelses-

dragt, øjebeskyttelse og ansigtsbeskyttelse.
• Se de passende statslige, regionale eller 

lokale bestemmelser vedrørende bortskaffel-
se.

Førstehjælpsforholdsregler:
• Ved kontakt med øjnene: Skyl forsigtigt 

med vand i adskillige minutter. Fjern kon-
taktlinser, hvis til stede og hvis det er nemt 
at gøre det, og fortsæt med skylningen. Søg 
lægehjælp hvis irritationen varer ved.

• Ved kontakt med hud eller hår: Fjern om-
gående al forurenet beklædning. Skyl huden 
med vand eller tag et brusebad.

• Ved indånding: gå ud i frisk luft og sørg for 
en komfortabel indånding. Hvis du føler dig 
dårlig tilpas, skal du kontakte et giftcenter 
eller en læge.

Rapportering af hændelser: Alle alvorlige 
hændelser relateret til produktet skal rapporte-
res til producenten, samt de relevante tilsyns-
myndigheder i din jurisdiktion.

FREMSTILLET I GRÆKENLAND 
TIL PROFESSIONEL BRUG

BlancOne® Gingival Barrier on valoreaktiivinen, 
passiivisesti liimautuva valokovetteinen me-
takrylaattipohjainen hartsi. Tuotteen erityisen 
suunnittelun ansiosta se suojaa tehokkaasti ja 
samalla se on helppo irrottaa hampaiden väleis-
tä ja alta.

Käyttöohjeet:
1. Poista luer lock -suojus ja kiinnitä kertakäyt-

tökärki tukevasti Gingival Barrierin ruiskuun.
2. Aseta itsekantava muovinen suunavaaja. 

Huuhtele hampaat ja kuivaa ne huolellisesti 
ilmalla, kiinnittäen erityistä huomiota kolman-
teen ikeneen.

3. Levitä Gingival Barrier -hartsia 4–6 mm:n 
levyiseksi nauhaksi ja 1,5–2 mm:n paksuu-
delta ientä pitkin niin, että se menee noin 
0,5 mm päällekkäin kiilteen kanssa. Levitä 
hartsia viimeisen käsiteltävän hampaan yli. 
Alueilla, joissa on avoimia hammasvälejä, 
tila tulee täyttää levittämällä hartsia linguaa-
lipuolelle, mikä auttaa suojaamaan hampai-
den välistä nystyä ja kieleen liittyvää ienku-
dosta Pieni ienaukoista ulottuva hartsinappi 
voi tehostaa suojuksen kiinnittymistä.

4. Kun hartsisuojus on paikallaan, koveta 
hartsia korkealaatuisella kovettumisvalolla 
20 sekuntia käyttämällä pystysuuntaista lii-
kettä.

Puhdistusmenettely:
1. Kun valkaisugeeli on poistettu huolellisesti 

käyttämällä imua, huuhtele hampaat ilma-/
vesiruiskulla ja ime uudelleen. Irrota Gingival 
Barrier nostamalla se irti pinnasta käyttämäl-
lä koetinta tai muuta vastaavaa välinettä. Ta-
vallisesti kaikki tai suuret palat irtoavat heti.

2. Poista mahdolliset Gingival Barrierin jäämät 
interproksimaalisilta alueilta käyttämällä koe-
tinta ja/tai hammaslankaa. Huuhtele nämä 
alueet huolellisesti ilma-/vesisuihkulla.

Varoitus:
• Ärsyttää voimakkaasti silmiä.
• Voi ärsyttää hengitysteitä.

Varotoimenpiteet:
• Pese kasvot, kädet ja kaikki altistunut iho 

huolellisesti käsittelyn jälkeen.
• Vältä sisäänhengittämästä pölyä, savua, su-

mua, höyryjä tai suihketta.
• Varmista riittävä ilmanvaihto tuotteen käytön 

aikana. Säilytä tiiviisti suljettuna.
• Käytä suojakäsineitä, suojavaatetusta, sil-

miensuojainta ja kasvonsuojainta.
• Ota yhteyttä asianmukaisiin osavaltion, alu-

eellisiin tai paikallisiin hävittämismääräyksiin.

Ensiaputoimenpiteet:
• Jos tuotetta joutuu silmiin: Huuhdo huo-

lellisesti vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista 
piilolinssit, jos sellaiset on ja jos sen voi teh-
dä helposti, ja jatka huuhtelua. Jos ärsytys 
jatkuu, hakeudu lääkäriin.

• Jos tuotetta joutuu iholle tai hiuksiin: Ota 
kontaminoituneet vaatteet viipymättä pois. 
Huuhtele iho vedellä tai suihkulla.

• Jos tuotetta sisäänhengitetään, siirry puh-
taaseen ilmaan niin, että hengitys on vaiva-
tonta. Jos tunnet olos huonoksi, ota yhteyttä 
myrkytyskeskukseen tai terveydenhoitopal-
veluun.

Onnettomuuksista ilmoittaminen: Ilmoita 
tuotteeseen liittyvistä vakavista onnettomuuk-
sista valmistajalle ja toimialueesi asianmukai-
selle sääntelyviranomaiselle.

VALMISTETTU KREIKASSA 
AMMATTIKÄYTTÖÖN

A barreira gengival BlancOne® Gingival Barrier 
é uma resina fotorreativa, passivamente ade-
siva e fotopolimerizável à base de metacrilato. 
Foi especificamente formulada para proteger 
eficazmente e, ao mesmo tempo, ser fácil de 
remover dos espaços interdentais e sulcos.

Instruções de aplicação:
1. Remover a tampa luer-lock e encaixar firme-

mente uma ponteira descartável na seringa 
de Gingival Barrier.

2. Inserir os retratores de bochechas autopor-
tantes de plástico. Enxaguar cuidadosa-
mente e secar os dentes com ar, prestando 
especial atenção ao terço gengival.

3. Aplicar a resina de Gingival Barrier até for-
mar uma faixa com 4-6mm (0,16-0,24 pole-
gadas) de largura e 1,5-2mm (0,06-0,08 po-
legadas) de espessura ao longo da gengiva, 
cobrindo cerca de 0,5mm (0,02 polegadas) 
do esmalte. Espalhar a resina para além 
do último dente a tratar. Para as áreas com 
aberturas, encher completamente os espa-
ços aplicando a resina através da abertura 
no lado lingual, o que ajuda a proteger as 
papilas interdentárias e o tecido gengival lin-
gual. Um pequeno botão de resina através 
dos espaços gengivais pode aumentar a re-
tenção da barreira.

4. Após a aplicação da barreira de resina, fo-
topolimerizar a resina utilizando uma luz de 
fotopolimerização de alta qualidade durante 
20 segundos com um movimento de varri-
mento.

Procedimento de limpeza:
1. Após ter aspirado cuidadosamente o gel 

branqueador, limpar os dentes com uma 
seringa de ar/água e aspirar novamente. 
Remover a barreira gengival levantando-a 
da superfície dos dentes com um explorador 
ou outro instrumento. Geralmente, todos os 
pedaços ou os pedaços maiores despren-
dem-se com um único movimento.

2. Remover a eventual barreira gengival rema-
nescente dos espaços interproximais utili-

zando um explorador e/ou fio dental. Enxa-
guar firmemente estes espaços com um jato 
de ar/água.

Atenção:
• Provoca irritação ocular grave.
• Pode provocar irritação das vias respiratórias.

Precauções de segurança:
• Lavar cuidadosamente o rosto, as mãos e 

qualquer zona da pele que tenha sido expos-
ta após o manuseamento.

• Evitar respirar poeiras, fumos, gases, né-
voas, vapores e aerossóis.

• Utilizar numa zona bem ventilada. Manter o 
recipiente devidamente selado.

• Usar luvas de proteção, vestuário de prote-
ção, proteção ocular e facial.

• Consultar corretamente os respetivos regula-
mentos estatais, regionais ou locais relativos 
à eliminação.

Medidas de primeiros socorros:
• Se entrar em contacto com os olhos: En-

xaguar cuidadosamente com água durante 
vários minutos. Retirar as lentes de contac-
to, se presentes e se forem fáceis de tirar. 
Continuar a enxaguar. Se a irritação persistir, 
procurar assistência médica.

• Se entrar em contacto com a pele ou o 
cabelo: Retirar imediatamente toda a roupa 
contaminada. Enxaguar a pele com água ou 
tomar um duche.

• Em caso de inalação, retirar a pessoa para 
uma zona ao ar livre e mantê-la numa posi-
ção que não dificulte a respiração. Se não se 
sentir bem, contactar um centro de informa-
ção antivenenos ou um médico.

Comunicação de incidentes: Comunicar 
quaisquer incidentes graves relacionados com o 
produto ao fabricante e à autoridade reguladora 
relevante na sua jurisdição.

PRODUZIDO EM GRÉCIA 
PARA USO PROFISSIONAL

BlancOne® Gingival Barrier est une barrière ad-
hésive passive en résine à base de méthacry-
late, photopolymérisable et photoactivable. Elle 
est formulée tout spécialement pour apporter 
une protection efficace, tout en restant facile à 
retirer sur embrasures et contre-dépouilles.

Instructions :
1. Retirer le bouchon Luer Lock et fixer solide-

ment un embout jetable à la seringue Gingi-
val Barrier.

2. Appliquer les écarteurs de joue autonomes 
en plastique. Rincer soigneusement les 
dents et les sécher à l’air en se concentrant 
sur le tiers gingival.

3. Appliquer la résine Gingival Barrier pour 
former une bande de 4-6 mm de largeur 
(0.16-0.24 pouces) et de 1,5-2 mm d’épais-
seur (0,06-0,08 pouces) sur la gencive, 
en chevauchant l’émail d’environ 0,5 mm 
(0,02 pouces). Étaler la résine au-delà de la 
dernière dent à traiter. Pour les zones avec 
embrasures ouvertes, remplir l’espace en 
appliquant la résine sur le côté lingual de 
sorte à protéger la papille interdentaire et 
le tissu gingival lingual. Un petit bouton de 
résine dans les embrasures gingivales peut 
augmenter le maintien de la barrière.

4. Une fois que la barrière en résine est en posi-
tion, polymériser la résine avec une lampe à 
photopolymériser de haute qualité pendant 20 
secondes avec un mouvement de va-et-vient.

Procédure de nettoyage :
1. Après avoir aspiré méticuleusement le gel 

d’éclaircissement, rincer les dents avec une 
seringue air/eau, puis aspirer de nouveau. 
Retirer la barrière Gingival Barrier en la sou-
levant de la surface avec une sonde dentaire 
ou un instrument du même genre. En géné-
ral, tout le matériel ou de gros morceaux se 
détachent en même temps.

2. Retirer ce qui reste de la barrière Gingival 
Barrier sur les zones interproximales avec 
une sonde dentaire et/ou du fil dentaire. Bien 
rincer ces zones avec un jet air/eau.

Avertissement :
• Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.
• Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.

Consignes de sécurité :
• Après utilisation, bien laver le visage, les 

mains et toutes les surfaces cutanées expo-
sées.

• Éviter d’inhaler poussières, fumées, gaz, 
brouillards, vapeurs ou pulvérisations.

• Prévoir une bonne aération pendant l’utilisa-
tion. Garder le récipient bien fermé.

• Porter des gants et vêtements de protection, 
ainsi que des protections pour les yeux et le 
visage.

• Consulter les dispositions nationales, régio-
nales ou locales pour l’élimination.

Premiers secours :
• En cas de contact avec les yeux : Rincer 

avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs 
minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si 
la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être 
facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Si 
l’irritation persiste, consulter un médecin.

• En cas de contact avec la peau ou les 
cheveux : Enlever immédiatement les vête-
ments contaminés. Rincer la peau à l’eau ou 
se doucher.

• En cas d’inhalation, se rendre à l’extérieur 
et maintenir une position telle à respirer 
confortablement. Appeler un centre antipoi-
son ou un médecin en cas de malaise.

Signalement des incidents : Signaler tous les 
incidents graves concernant le produit au fa-
bricant et à l’autorité de régulation compétente 
dans votre juridiction.

FABRIQUÉ EN GRÈCE 
À USAGE PROFESSIONNEL
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Ochrona dziąseł

Десневой барьер

Gingival Barriere

Fogíny gát

Gingivální bariéra

Dişeti Bariyeri

Tandköttsbarriär

Barieră gingivală

BlancOne® Gingival Barrier to światłoreaktywna, 
pasywnie adhezyjna, światłoutwardzalna żywica 
metakrylanowa. Została ona specjalnie opraco-
wana, aby skutecznie chronić, a jednocześnie 
jest łatwa do usunięcia ze otworów lejkowatych 
i podcieni.

Instrukcja nakładania:
1. Zdjąć zatyczkę typu luer lock i bezpiecznie 

przymocować jednorazową końcówkę do 
strzykawki zawierającej produkt Gingival 
Barrier.

2. Umieścić samonośne retraktory policzkowe 
z tworzywa sztucznego. Dokładnie spłukać 
i osuszyć zęby, koncentrując się na jednej 
trzeciej części dziąsła.

3. Nałożyć żywicę Gingival Barrier, tworząc pa-
sek o szerokości 4–6 mm (0,16–0,24 cala) i 
grubości 1,5–2 mm (0,06–0,08 cala) wzdłuż 
dziąsła, nakładając go na szkliwo na mniej 
więcej 0,5 mm (0,02 cala). Przedłużyć war-
stwę żywicy poza ostatni leczony ząb. W 
obszarach z otwartymi otworami lejkowaty-
mi wypełnić przestrzeń, wyciskając żywicę 
na stronę językową, co pomaga chronić 
brodawki międzyzębowe i tkankę dziąseł 
po stronie językowej. Mały fragment żywicy 
umieszczony w otworach lejkowatych może 
poprawić utrzymanie bariery.

4. Po umieszczeniu żywicy barierowej należy 
utwardzać ją za pomocą wysokiej jakości 
lampy utwardzającej przez 20 sekund, wyko-
nując ruchy skanujące.

Procedura czyszczenia:
1. Po dokładnym usunięciu żelu wybielającego 

za pomocą podciśnienia należy przepłukać 
zęby dmuchawką powietrzno-wodną i po-
nownie zastosować podciśnienie. Usunąć 
barierę dziąsłową Gingival Barrier, podno-
sząc ją z powierzchni za pomocą zgłębnika 
lub podobnego instrumentu. Zasadniczo 
wszystkie lub duże fragmenty odłączą się 
jednocześnie.

2. Usunąć pozostałości bariery dziąsłowej Gin-
gival Barrier z obszarów interproksymalnych 
za pomocą zgłębnika i/lub nici dentystycznej. 

Dokładnie spłukać te obszary dmuchawką 
powietrzno-wodną.

Ostrzeżenie:
• Powoduje poważne podrażnienie oczu.
• Może powodować podrażnienie dróg odde-

chowych.

Środki ostrożności:
• Po użyciu dokładnie umyć twarz, ręce i od-

słoniętą skórę.
• Unikać wdychania pyłu/dymu/gazu/mgły/

oparów/rozpylonej cieczy.
• Podczas użytkowania należy zapewnić od-

powiednią wentylację. Przechowywać po-
jemnik szczelnie zamknięty.

• Nosić rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/
ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy.

• W celu utylizacji należy zapoznać się z odpo-
wiednimi przepisami krajowymi, regionalny-
mi lub lokalnymi.

Pierwsza pomoc:
• Kontakt z oczami: Płukać ostrożnie wodą 

przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontakto-
we, jeśli są i można to łatwo zrobić. Kontynu-
ować płukanie. Jeżeli podrażnienie utrzymu-
je się, zasięgnąć porady lekarza.

• Kontakt ze skórą lub włosami: Natych-
miast zdjąć całą zanieczyszczoną odzież. 
Spłukać skórę wodą lub prysznicem.

• W przypadku wdychania należy przenieść 
poszkodowanego na świeże powietrze i za-
pewnić komfortowe oddychanie. W przypad-
ku złego samopoczucia skontaktować się z 
ośrodkiem kontroli zatruć lub lekarzem.

Zgłaszanie incydentów: Wszelkie poważne in-
cydenty związane z produktem należy zgłaszać 
producentowi i odpowiedniemu organowi regu-
lacyjnemu w kraju użytkownika.

WYPRODUKOWANO W GRECJI 
DO UŻYTKU PROFESJONALNEGO

BlancOne® Gingival Barrier — это светочувстви-
тельная, пассивно адгезивная, светоотверждае-
мая смола на основе метакрилата. Состав смолы 
разработан специально таким образом, чтобы 
обеспечить надежную защиту и легкость удале-
ния из межзубных промежутков и поднутрений.

Инструкции по применению.
1. Снимите люэровский колпачок и прикрепите 

одноразовый наконечник к шприцу Gingival 
Barrier.

2. Вставьте самоудерживающиеся пластико-
вые роторасширители. Тщательно промойте 
и просушите воздухом зубы, уделяя особое 
внимание десневой трети.

3. Нанесите смолу Gingival Barrier на десну так, 
чтобы образовалась полоса шириной 4–6 мм 
(0,16–0,24 дюйма) и толщиной 1,5–2,0 мм 
(0,06–0,08 дюйма), частично заходящая на 
эмаль примерно на 0,5 мм (0,02 дюйма). По-
кройте смолой участки за пределами крайнего 
лечимого зуба. Заполните открытые межзуб-
ные промежутки, выдавливая смолу в сторо-
ну языка. Это помогает защитить межзубные 
десневые сосочки и десневую ткань язычной 
области. Небольшое количество изолирую-
щей смолы, заполняющей межзубные проме-
жутки, способно улучшить фиксацию барьера.

4. После нанесения барьера из смолы выпол-
ните светоотверждение качественным поли-
меризационным светом в течение 20 секунд 
сканирующим движением.

Процедура очистки.
1. После тщательного удаления отбеливающего 

геля с помощью аспиратора промойте зубы 
с помощью пистолета вода-воздух и повтор-
но отсосите все остатки. Удалите десневой 
барьер Gingival Barrier, подняв его с поверх-
ности десен с помощью зубного зонда или 
подобного инструмента. Обычно вся полоса 
смолы или ее крупные части поднимаются 
одновременно.

2. Удалите все остатки барьера Gingival Barrier 
из межзубных промежутков с помощью зуб-
ного зонда и/или зубной нити. Тщательно про-
мойте эти участки струей воды и воздуха.

Предупреждение.
• Вызывает сильное раздражение глаз.
• Может вызвать раздражение дыхательных пу-

тей.

Меры предосторожности.
• После работы со средством тщательно вы-

мойте лицо, руки и все открытые участки 
кожи.

• Не вдыхайте пыль, пары, газ, взвесь, испаре-
ния и аэрозоль.

• Обеспечьте надлежащую вентиляцию на вре-
мя проведения процедуры. Храните емкость 
со средством плотно закрытой.

• Для проведения процедуры обязательно на-
девайте защитные перчатки, одежду, очки и 
маску.

• Внимательно ознакомьтесь с соответствую-
щими государственными, региональными или 
местными правилами утилизации использо-
ванных материалов.

Меры по оказанию первой помощи.
• При попадании в глаза осторожно промой-

те глаза водой в течение нескольких минут. 
Снимите, если есть, контактные линзы при 
условии, что это легко сделать, затем продол-
жайте промывание. Если раздражение не ис-
чезает, обратитесь за медицинской помощью.

• При попадании на кожу или волосы немед-
ленно снимите всю загрязненную одежду и 
промойте кожу водой или примите душ.

• В случае вдыхания выйдите на свежий воз-
дух и дышите спокойно, комфортным для 
вас образом. Если вы чувствуете себя плохо, 
обратитесь в токсикологический центр или к 
медицинскому специалисту.

Сообщение об инцидентах. Сообщайте произ-
водителю и соответствующему регулирующему 
органу в вашем регионе о любых серьезных ин-
цидентах, связанных с продуктом.

ПРОИЗВЕДЕНО В ГРЕЦИИ 
ДЛЯ ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНОГО ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ

BlancOne® BlancOne Gingival Barrier er en lett 
reaktiv, passivt klebende lysherdet harpiks ba-
sert på metakrylat. Den er spesielt utviklet for en 
effektiv beskyttelse, samtidig som den er enkel å 
fjerne fra interproksimalrom og underkutt.

Bruksanvisning:
1. Fjern luer-lås-hetten og fest en engangsspiss 

sikkert til Gingival Barrier-sprøyten.
2. Sett inn selvbærende kinninntrekkere i plast. 

Rens og lufttørk tennene skikkelig og vær 
spesielt oppmerksom på tannkjøttbetennel-
se.

3. Påfør Gingival Barrier harpiks slik at det dan-
nes en 4-6 mm bred og 1,5-2 mm  tykk stripe 
langs tannkjøttet, med en overlapping på ca. 
0,5 mm på emaljen. Trekk harpiksen utover 
den siste tannen som skal behandles. Områ-
der med åpne interproksimalrom fylles ut ved 
å presse harpiksen til den linguale siden, noe 
som bidrar til å beskytte interdentalpapillen 
og det linguale gingivalvevet. En liten meng-
de harpiks gjennom interproksimalrommene 
kan forbedre retensjonen av barrieren.

4. Når harpiksbarrieren er på plass, herder du 
harpiksen ved hjelp av et høykvalitets herde-
lys i 20 sekunder med en skanningbevegel-
se.

Rengjøringprosedyre:
1. Etter at blekegeleen er fjernet grundig ved 

hjelp av suging, skyll tennene med en luft/
vann-sprøyte, og sug igjen. Fjern Gingival 
Barrier ved å løfte den fra overflaten med en 
explorer eller et lignende instrument. Vanlig-
vis løsner alle eller store deler med én gang.

2. Trekk ut gjenværende Gingival Barrier fra 
interproksimalrom med en explorer og/eller 
tanntråd. Skyll grundig disse områdene med 
luft-/vannspray.

Advarsel:
• Gir alvorlig øyeirritasjon.
• Kan forårsake irritasjon av luftveiene.

Sikkerhetsforholdsregler:
• Vask ansikt, hender og all eksponert hud 

grundig etter håndtering.
• Unngå innånding av støv/røyk/gass/tåke/

damp/aerosoler.
• Garanter tilstrekkelig ventilasjon under bruk. 

Hold beholderen tett lukket.
• Benytt vernehansker/verneklær/øyevern/an-

siktsvern.
• Konsulter statlige, regionale eller lokale for-

skrifter for avhending.

Førstehjelpstiltak:
• Ved kontakt med øynene: Skyll forsiktig 

med vann i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle 
kontaktlinser dersom dette enkelt lar seg 
gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen. Søk legehjelp ved 
vedvarende irritasjon.

• Ved hudkontakt eller håret: Tilsølte klær 
må fjernes straks. Skyll [eller dusj] huden 
med vann.

• Ved innånding, Flytt personen til frisk luft 
og sørg for at vedkommende har en stilling 
som letter åndedrettet. Kontakt et giftinfor-
masjonssenter eller en lege ved ubehag.

Hendelsesrapportering: Enhver alvorlig hen-
delse som har inntruffet i forbindelse med utsty-
ret, skal rapporteres til produsenten og vedkom-
mende myndighet.

MADE IN GREECE 
TIL PROFESJONELL BRUK

A BlancOne® Gingival Barrier egy fényreaktív, 
passzívan adhéziós, fényre kötő metakrilát 
alapú gyanta. Kifejezetten úgy lett kialakítva, 
hogy hatékonyan védjen, ugyanakkor könnyen 
eltávolítható legyen a fogközökből és a mélye-
désekből.

Alkalmazási útmutató:
1. Távolítsa el a luer-lock kupakot, és rögzítsen 

szilárdan egy eldobható hegyet a Gingival 
Barrier fecskendőhöz.

2. Helyezze be az önhordó műanyag ajakter-
peszeket. Alaposan öblítse és szárítsa meg 
levegővel a fogakat, a gingivális harmadra 
összpontosítva.

3. Vigye fel a Gingival Barrier gyantát 4-6 mm 
(0,16-0,24 hüvelyk) széles és 1,5-2 mm 
(0,06-0,08 hüvelyk) vastag csíkot képezve az 
íny mentén, körülbelül 0,5 mm (0,02 hüvelyk) 
átfedéssel a zománcra. A gyantát az utolsó 
kezelendő fogon túlra is vigye fel. A nyitott 
fogközök esetén töltse ki a teret a gyanta 
linguális oldalra történő kinyomásával, ami 
segít megvédeni az interdentális papillát és 
a lingualis ínyszövetet. Egy kis gyantapetty 
a gingivális fogközökben fokozhatja a barrier 
rögzülését.

4. Miután a gyantabarrier a helyén van, kösse 
meg a gyantát pásztázó mozgással 20 má-
sodpercen keresztül egy jó minőségű kötő-
fénnyel.

Eltávolítási eljárás:
1. Miután alaposan eltávolította a fehérítő gélt 

vákuummal, öblítse a fogakat egy levegő/
víz fecskendővel, és ismét vákuumozzon. 
Távolítsa el a Gingival Barriert úgy, hogy egy 
szondával vagy hasonló eszközzel felemeli 
a felszínről. Általában az egész egyszerre 
leválik, vagy nagyobb darabok válnak le.

2. Távolítsa el a Gingival Barrier maradékát az 
interproximális területekről egy szonda és/
vagy fogselyem segítségével. Határozottan 

öblítse ezeket a területeket levegő/víz per-
mettel.

Figyelmeztetés:
• Súlyos szemirritációt okoz.
• Légúti irritációt okozhat.

Biztonsági óvintézkedések:
• A kezelés után alaposan mossa meg az ar-

cot, a kezeket és minden szabadon lévő bőr-
felületet.

• Kerülje a por, füst, gáz, köd, gőz vagy permet 
belélegzését.

• Használat közben gondoskodjon a megfelelő 
szellőzésről. Tartsa szorosan zárva a tartályt.

• Viseljen védőkesztyűt, védőruházatot, szem- 
és arcvédőt.

• Az ártalmatlanítással kapcsolatban tájéko-
zódjon az állami, regionális vagy helyi előírá-
sokról.

Elsősegélynyújtási intézkedések:
• Ha szembe kerül: Óvatosan öblítse vízzel 

néhány percig. Távolítsa el a kontaktlencsét, 
ha van, és ez könnyen elvégezhető, majd 
folytassa az öblítést. Ha az irritáció továbbra 
is fennáll, forduljon orvoshoz.

• Ha bőrre vagy hajra kerül: Azonnal távolít-
sa el a szennyezett ruházatot. Öblítse a bőrt 
vízzel vagy zuhanyozzon le.

• Ha belélegezte, menjen friss levegőre, és lé-
legezzen nyugalomban. Ha rosszul érzi ma-
gát, forduljon toxikológiai központhoz vagy 
egészségügyi szolgáltatóhoz.

Incidensek bejelentése: Jelentse a termékkel 
kapcsolatos súlyos incidenseket a gyártónak 
és a joghatósága szerinti illetékes felügyeleti 
hatóságnak.

GÖRÖGORSZÁGBAN KÉSZÜLT 
PROFESSZIONÁLIS HASZNÁLATRA

BlancOne® Gingival Barrier je pasivně adheziv-
ní, světlem vytvrzovaná pryskyřice na bázi me-
takrylátu, která reaguje se světlem. Je speciálně 
vyvinutý tak, aby účinně chránil a zároveň se 
snadno odstraňoval z mezizubních papil a pat 
zubů.

Pokyny pro podání žádosti:
1. Odstraňte uzávěr luer lock a bezpečně při-

pojte jednorázový hrot ke stříkačce Gingival 
Barrier.

2. Vložte samonosné retraktory úst. Zuby dů-
kladně opláchněte a osušte, přičemž se za-
měřte na gingivální okraj zubu.

3. Aplikujte pryskyřici Gingival Barrier tak, abys-
te vytvořili 4-6 mm široký a 1,5-2 mm silný 
proužek podél gingivy a překryli jej přibližně 
0,5 mm na sklovinu. Pryskyřici aplikujte i za 
poslední ošetřovaný zub. V oblastech se zvět-
šenými mezizubními papilami vyplňte prostor 
zatlačením pryskyřice na lingvální stranu, což 
pomůže ochránit mezizubní papilu a lingvální 
gingivální tkáň. Protlačením malého kousku 
pryskyřice přes gingivální mezizubní papily 
můžete zvýšit retenci bariéry.

4. Jakmile je pryskyřičná bariéra na místě, vy-
tvrzujte pryskyřici pomocí vysoce kvalitního 
vytvrzovacího světla po dobu 20 sekund po-
suvným pohybem.

Postup čištění:
1. Po důkladném odstranění bělícího gelu po-

mocí odsávačky opláchněte zuby stříkačkou 
za použití vzduchu a vody a zbytky znovu od-
sajte. Odstraňte Gingival Barrier tak, že ji po-
mocí zubní sondy nebo podobného nástroje 
zvednete z povrchu zubů. Obecně platí, že 
se všechny nebo velké kusy od povrchu od-
dělí najednou.

2. Pomocí zubní sonda a/nebo dentální nitě ex-
trahujte zbytky gingivální bariéry z interproxi-
málních oblastí. Tato místa důkladně oplách-
něte nástavcem na čištění pomocí vzduchu a 
vody.

Varování:
• Způsobuje vážné podráždění očí.
• Může způsobit podráždění dýchacích cest.

Bezpečnostní opatření:
• Po manipulaci si důkladně umyjte obličej, 

ruce a veškerou odkrytou pokožku.
• Nevdechujte prach, výpary, plyn, mlhu, páry 

nebo aerosol.
• Během používání zajistěte dostatečné větrá-

ní. Nádobu uchovávejte pevně uzavřenou.
• Používejte ochranné rukavice, oděv, ochranu 

očí a obličeje.
• Při likvidaci se řiďte státními, regionálními 

nebo místními předpisy.

Opatření první pomoci:
• Pokud dojde k zasažení očí: Několik minut 

opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Pokud zasa-
žená osoba nosí kontaktní čočky, které lze 
snadno vyjmout, vyjměte je a pokračujte ve 
vyplachování. Pokud podráždění přetrvává, 
vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

• Pokud se dostane na kůži nebo do vla-
sů: Okamžitě odstraňte veškerý kontamino-
vaný oděv. Opláchněte pokožku vodou nebo 
se osprchujte.

• Při vdechnutí se přesuňte na čerstvý vzduch 
a v klidu dýchejte. Pokud se necítíte dobře, 
kontaktujte toxikologické středisko nebo po-
skytovatele zdravotní péče.

Hlášení incidentů: Jakékoli závažné události 
týkající se výrobku nahlaste výrobci a příslušné-
mu regulačnímu orgánu ve vaší jurisdikci.

VYROBENO V ŘECKU 
K ODBORNÉMU POUŽITÍ

BlancOne® Gingival Barrier, ışığa duyarlı, pasif 
yapışkan, ışıkla sertleşen, metakrilat bazlı bir 
reçinedir. Etkili bir koruma sağlamak üzere özel 
olarak formüle edilmiş olup embrasürlerden ve 
dişe oyulan deliklerden kolaylıkla çıkarılabilir.

Uygulama Talimatları:
1. Luer lock kapağı çıkarın ve tek kullanımlık bir 

ucu sağlam bir şekilde Gingival Barrier şırın-
gasına takın.

2. Destekli plastik yanak ekartörünü yerleştirin. 
Dişin diş etine yakın üçte birlik kısmına odak-
lanarak dişleri iyice durulayın ve havayla ku-
rutun.

3. Gingival Barrier reçinesini 4 ila 6 mm (0,16 ila 
0,24 inç) genişliğinde ve 1,5 ila 2 mm (0,06 
ila 0,08 inç) kalınlığında bir şerit oluşturacak 
ve diş minesinin yaklaşık 0,5 mm’lik (0,02 
inç) kısmını kaplayacak şekilde diş etine sü-
rün. İşlem uygulanacak son diş dahil olacak 
şekilde reçine şeridini uzatın. Açık embrasür-
lerin olduğu alanlarda, reçineyi lingual kısım 
üzerine sürerek boşluğu doldurun. Bu, inter-
dental papilla ve lingual gingival dokuları ko-
rumaya yardımcı olur. Gingival embrasürlere 
uygulanan küçük bir reçine parçası bariyerin 
kalıcılığını artırabilir.

4. Reçine bariyeri uygulandıktan sonra yüksek 
kaliteli bir dolgu ışığıyla tarama hareketi ya-
parak reçineyi 20 saniye boyunca sertleştirin.

Temizleme Prosedürü:
1. Vakum kullanarak beyazlatıcı jeli tamamen 

kaldırdıktan sonra dişleri hava/su şırınga-
sıyla durulayın ve tekrar vakum uygulayın. 
Gingival Barrier’i bir sont veya benzer bir 
aletle yüzeyden kaldırarak çıkarın. Genellikle 
bariyerin tamamı veya büyük bir parçası bir 
seferde ayrılır.

2. Bir sont ve/veya diş ipi kullanarak kalan Gin-
gival Barrier’i interdental alanlardan çıkarın. 
Bu alanları hava/su spreyi ile iyice durulayın.

Uyarı:
 • Ciddi göz irritasyonuna sebep olur.
 • Solunum yolu irritasyonuna sebep olabilir.

Güvenlik Önlemleri:
• Kullandıktan sonra yüzünüzü, ellerinizi ve 

ürünle temas eden deriyi iyice yıkayın.
• Toz, duman, gaz, sis, buhar veya spreyi solu-

maktan kaçının.
• Kullanım sırasında havalandırmanın yeterli 

olduğundan emin olun. Kabı sıkıca kapalı 
olacak şekilde saklayın.

• Koruyucu eldiven, koruyucu giysi, göz koru-
ması ve yüz koruması kullanın.

• İmha için uygun şekilde devlet düzenleme-
lerine, bölge düzenlemelerine veya yerel 
düzenlemelere uyun.

İlk Yardım Önlemleri:
• Gözle temasında: Dikkatlice birkaç dakika 

boyunca suyla durulayın. Varsa ve çıkarılma-
sı kolaysa kontakt lensleri çıkarın ve durula-
maya devam edin. İrritasyon devam ederse 
tıbbi yardım alın.

• Deri veya saçla temasında: Hemen konta-
mine olmuş tüm kıyafetleri çıkarın. Cildi su ile 
durulayın veya duş alın.

• Solunursa temiz hava alabileceğiniz bir yere 
gidin ve rahat nefes alabileceğiniz bir şekilde 
bekleyin. Rahatsız hissediyorsanız bir zehir 
kontrol merkezi veya bir sağlık uzmanı ile 
iletişime geçin.

Olayların Raporlanması: Ürünle ilgili ciddi 
olayları üreticiye ve bulunduğunuz yargı yetkisi 
bölgesindeki ilgili düzenleyici makama bildirin.

YUNANİSTAN’DA ÜRETİLMİŞTİR 
PROFESYONEL KULLANIM İÇİNDİR

BlancOne® Gingival Barrier är en ljusreaktiv, 
passivt vidhäftande, ljushärdande harts baserat 
på metakrylat. Det är specifikt utformat för att ef-
fektivt skydda samtidigt som det är lätt att ta bort 
från gluggar och utskärningar.

Appliceringsinstruktioner:
1. Ta bort luerlocket och fäst engångsspetsen 

säkert på sprutan med tandköttsbarriär.
2. Sätt in självbärande kindupprullare i plast. 

Skölj noggrant och lufttorka tänderna, med 
fokus på den gingivala tredjedelen.

3. Applicera tandköttsbarriärhartsen till att for-
ma en 4–6 mm bred och 1,5–2 mm tjock 
remsa längs tandköttet, som överlappar un-
gefär 0,5 mm på emaljen. Fortsätt att lägga 
hartset bortom den sista tanden som ska 
behandlas. Fyll områden med öppna gluggar 
genom att trycka ut hartsen mot tungsidan, 
vilket hjälper till att skydda den interdentala 
papillen och tungvävnaden. En liten hartsk-
lick genom tandköttsgluggarna kan förbättra 
barriärens hållfasthet.

4. När hartsbarriären är på plats ska hartsen 
härdas med en härdningslampa av hög kvali-
tet i 20 sekunder med en skannande rörelse.

Rengöringsprocedur:
1. Efter att noggrant ha tagit bort blekningsge-

len med en sug, skölj tänderna med en luft-/
vattenspruta och sug igen. Ta bort tandkötts-
barriären genom att lyfta den från ytan med 
en sond eller liknande instrument. I allmän-
het släpper alla eller stora delar på en gång.

2. Ta bort eventuell kvarvarande tandköttsbar-
riär från mellanliggande områden med en 
sond och/eller tandtråd. Skölj dessa områ-
den noggrant med en luft-/vattenspray.

Varning:
• Orsakar allvarlig ögonirritation.
• Det kan orsaka andningsirritation.

Säkerhetsföreskrifter:
• Tvätta ansikte, händer och all exponerad hud 

noggrant efter hantering.
• Undvik att andas in damm, rök, gas, ångor 

eller spray.
• Säkerställ adekvat ventilation under använd-

ning. Håll behållaren tätt sluten.
• Använd skyddshandskar, skyddskläder, 

ögonskydd och ansiktsskydd.
• Konsultera statliga, regionala eller lokala fö-

reskrifter för kassering.

Första hjälpen-åtgärder:
• Vid kontakt med ögonen: Skölj noggrant 

med vatten i flera minuter. Ta bort eventuella 
kontaktlinser om det är lätt att göra det, fort-
sätt sedan att skölja. Sök medicinsk hjälp om 
irritation består.

• Vid kontakt med hud eller hår: Ta omedel-
bart av alla kontaminerade kläder. Skölj hu-
den med vatten eller dusch.

• Vid inandning, flytta till frisk luft och fortsätt 
andas bekvämt. Om du inte mår bra, kontak-
ta en giftinformationscentral eller sjukvårds-
givare.

Incidentrapportering: Rapportera alla allvar-
liga incidenter i samband med produkten till 
tillverkaren och relevant myndighet i din juris-
diktion.

TILLVERKAD I GREKLAND 
FÖR PROFESSIONELL ANVÄNDNING

Bariera gingivală BlancOne® este o rășină reac-
tivă la lumină, pasiv adezivă, fotopolimerizabilă, 
pe bază de metacrilat. Are o formulă special 
dezvoltată pentru a proteja eficient, fiind în ace-
lași timp ușor de îndepărtat de pe ambrazuri și 
zone de retenție.

Instrucțiuni de aplicare:
1. Scoateți capacul luer lock și fixați bine un vârf 

de unică folosință pe seringa cu material de 
barieră gingivală.

2. Introduceți depărtătoarele de obraji autostati-
ce din plastic. Clătiți bine și uscați dinții cu jet 
de aer, concentrându-vă pe treimea gingivală.

3. Aplicați rășina de barieră gingivală pentru a 
forma o bandă de 4-6 mm (0,16-0,24 inci) 
lățime și 1,5-2 mm (0,06-0,08 inci) grosime 
de-a lungul gingiei, care se suprapune cu 
aproximativ 0,5 mm (0,02 inci) pe smalț. Apli-
cați rășina dincolo de ultimul dinte care va 
fi tratat. În cazul zonelor cu ambrazuri des-
chise, umpleți spațiul prin aplicarea rășinii pe 
partea linguală, pentru proteja papila inter-
dentară și țesutul gingival lingual. Aplicarea 
unei cantități mici de rășină prin ambrazurile 
gingivale poate spori retenția barierei.

4. După aplicarea barierei de rășină, polimeri-
zați rășina folosind o lampă de polimerizare 
de înaltă calitate timp de 20 de secunde cu o 
mișcare de scanare.

Procedură de curățare:
1. După ce ați îndepărtat bine gelul de albire cu 

ajutorul unui aspirator, clătiți dinții cu o serin-
gă cu aer/apă și aspirați din nou. Îndepărtați 
bariera gingivală ridicând-o de pe suprafață 
cu ajutorul unei sonde de explorare sau al 
unui instrument. În general, se desprinde în-
tr-o singură bucată sau în bucăți mari.

2. Extrageți restul de barieră gingivală din zonele 
interproximale cu ajutorul unei sonde de ex-
plorare și/sau al aței dentare. Clătiți insistent 
aceste zone cu un pulverizator cu aer/apă.

Avertisment:
• Provoacă iritarea severă a ochilor.
• Poate provoca iritații respiratorii.

Măsuri de siguranță:
• După manipulare, spălați bine fața, mâinile și 

toate porțiunile de piele expusă.
• Evitați să inhalați praful, fumul, gazul, ceața, 

vaporii sau spray-ul.
• Asigurați o ventilație adecvată în timpul utili-

zării. Păstrați recipientul bine închis.
• Purtați mănuși de protecție, îmbrăcăminte de 

protecție, protecție pentru ochi și protecție 
pentru față.

• Consultați atent reglementările naționale, 
regionale sau locale corespunzătoare pentru 
eliminare.

Măsuri de prim ajutor:
• În caz de contact cu ochii: Clătiți cu atenție 

cu apă, timp de mai multe minute. Scoateți 
lentilele de contact, dacă este cazul și dacă 
acest lucru se poate face cu ușurință, apoi 
clătiți în continuare. Solicitați asistență medi-
cală dacă iritația persistă.

• În caz de contact cu pielea sau cu pă-
rul: Îndepărtați imediat toate hainele con-
taminate. Clătiți pielea cu apă sau faceți un 
duș.

• În caz de inhalare, ieșiți la aer curat și respi-
rați adânc. Dacă nu vă simțiți bine, contactați 
un centru toxicologic sau un furnizor de asis-
tență medicală.

Raportarea incidentelor: Raportați orice inci-
dent grav legat de produs, producătorului și au-
torității de reglementare relevante din jurisdicția 
dumneavoastră.

FABRICAT ÎN GRECIA 
PENTRU UZ PROFESIONAL
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Gingiválna bariéra

عازل اللثه

BlancOne® Gingival Barrier je na svetlo reagu-
júca, pasívne adhezívna, svetlom vytvrdzovaná 
živica založená na metakryláte. Je špeciálne 
vyvinutá tak, aby účinne chránila medzizubné 
priestory a podrezania, pričom sa z nich aj ľahko 
odstraňuje.

Pokyny pri použití:
1. Odstráňte uzáver luer lock a bezpečne pripoj-

te jednorazovú špičku k striekačke Gingival 
Barrier.

2. Vložte samodržné plastové rozvierače úst. 
Zuby dôkladne opláchnite a osušte vzdu-
chom, pričom sa zamerajte na gingiválnu 
tretinu.

3. Naneste gingiválnu bariérovú živicu tak, aby 
ste vytvorili 4 - 6 mm (0,16 - 0,24 palca) ši-
roký a 1,5 - 2 mm (0,06 - 0,08 palca) hrubý 
pás pozdĺž gingívy, ktorý prekrýva približne 
0,5 mm (0,02 palca) skloviny. Aplikujte živicu 
za posledný ošetrovaný zub. V oblastiach s 
otvoreným medzizubným priestorom vyplňte 
priestor vytlačením živice na lingválnu stranu, 
čo pomáha chrániť medzizubnú papilu a lin-
gválne gingiválne tkanivo. Malá bodka živice 
pomedzi gingiválne medzizubné priestory 
môže zvýšiť retenciu bariéry.

4. Keď je živicová bariéra na mieste, vytvrdzujte 
živicu pomocou vysokokvalitného vytvrdzova-
cieho svetla po dobu 20 sekúnd skenovacím 
pohybom.

Postup čistenia:
1. Po dôkladnom odstránení bieliaceho gélu 

pomocou odsávania opláchnite zuby vzdu-
chovou/vodnou striekačkou a opäť odsajte. 
Živicu Gingival Barrier odstráňte tak, že ju 
zdvihnete z povrchu pomocou sondy alebo 
podobného nástroja. Vo všeobecnosti sa 
všetky alebo veľké kusy oddelia naraz.

2. Odstráňte všetky zvyšky živice Gingival Bar-
rier z interproximálnych oblastí pomocou son-
dy a/alebo zubnej nite. Tieto miesta dôkladne 

opláchnite pomocou vzduchového/vodného 
rozprašovača.

Upozornenie:
• Spôsobuje vážne podráždenie očí.
• Môže spôsobiť podráždenie dýchacích ciest.

Bezpečnostné opatrenia:
• Po kontakte s prípravkom si dôkladne umyte 

tvár, ruky a všetku exponovanú pokožku.
• Nevdychujte prach, výpary, plyn, hmlu, opar 

alebo aerosól.
• Počas používania zabezpečte dostatočné 

vetranie. Nádobu udržiavajte tesne uzavretú.
• Používajte ochranné rukavice, ochranný odev 

a ochranu očí a tváre.
• Pri likvidácii sa riadne riaďte štátnymi, regio-

nálnymi alebo miestnymi predpismi.

Opatrenia prvej pomoci:
• V prípade kontaktu s očami: Opatrne nie-

koľko minút vyplachujte vodou. Ak sú prí-
tomné kontaktné šošovky a dajú sa ľahko 
odstrániť, odstráňte ich a pokračujte vo vypla-
chovaní. Ak podráždenie pretrváva, vyhľadaj-
te lekársku pomoc.

• V prípade kontaktu s pokožkou alebo vlas-
mi: Okamžite odstráňte všetok kontamino-
vaný odev. Pokožku opláchnite vodou alebo 
osprchujte.

• V prípade vdýchnutia sa premiestnite na 
čerstvý vzduch a pokojne dýchajte. Ak sa ne-
cítite dobre, kontaktujte toxikologické centrum 
alebo poskytovateľa zdravotnej starostlivosti.

Nahlásenie incidentov: Všetky závažné inci-
denty súvisiace s prípravkom nahláste výrobco-
vi a príslušnému regulačnému orgánu vo vašej 
jurisdikcii.

VYROBENÉ V GRÉCKU 
NA PROFESIONÁLNE POUŽITIE

يُعُد حاجز BlancOne اللثوي عبارة عن راتينجان خفيف التفاعل، 
ويُلتصق سلبيًا، وخفيف الصلابة يُعتمد على الميثاكريُلات. تمت صناعتها 
خصيصًا للحمايُة بكفاءة في نفس وقت كونها سهلة الإزالة من الدحائل 

وبروز السن.

تعليمات التطبيق:
قم بإزالة غطاء قفل لور ثم قم بتوصيل الطرف الذي يمكن   .1

التخلص منه بحقنة الحاجز اللثوي.
قم بإدخال مِبعادات الخد الداخلية ذاتية الدعم. قم بشطف   .2

الأسنان جيدًا ودعها تجف في الهواء، بالتركيز على الثلث اللثوي.
قم بوضع طبقة من راتينجان الحاجز اللثوي لتكويُن شريُط   .3

عريُض من 4 إلى 6 مم )0.16 إلى 0.24 بوصة( وشريُط سميك من 1.5 
إلى 2 مم )0.06 إلى 0.08 بوصة( على طول اللثة، تتداخل بحوالي 0.5 

مم )0.02 بوصة( على طبقة الميناء. قم بمد الراتينج حتى السِنَة الأخيرة 
حتى يُتم معالجتها. أما بالنسبة للدحائل بين الأسنان، فاملأ الفراغات 

عبر ضخ الراتينج من جهة اللسان، مما يُساعد على حمايُة الحليمة بين 
الأسنان وأنسجة اللثة اللسانية. يمكن لجزء صغير من الراتنج أن يُعزز 

الاحتفاظ بالحاجز من خلال دحائل اللثة.
بمجرد أن يُكون حاجز الراتنج في مكانه الصحيح، قم بتصليب   .4

الراتنج باستخدام ضوء تصليب عالي الجودة لمدة 20 ثانية بحركة المسح 
الضوئي.

إجراءات التنقية:
بعد إزالة جيل التبييض تمامًا باستخدام جهاز الشفط، اغسل   .1

الأسنان بحقنة هواء/مياه واستخدم جهاز الشفط مرة أخرى. قم بإزالة 
الحاجز اللثوي عن طريُق رفعه عن السطح باستخدام مسبار أو أداة 

مماثلة. كل الأجزاء أو الأجزاء الكبيرة عادةً ستنفصل في وقتٍ واحد.
استخرج أي حاجز لثوي متبقي من المناطق المتقاربة باستخدام   .2

مسبار و/أو خيط تنظيف الأسنان. اشطف هذه المناطق جيدًا برذاذ 
الهواء/المياه.

تحذير:
يُسبب تهيج شديُد في العينين.  •

وقد يُتسبب في تهيج الجهاز التنفسي.  •

احتياطات السلامة:
قم بغسل الوجه واليديُن وأي جلد مكشوف جيدًا بعد التعامل   •

معه.
تجنب استنشاق الغبار، أو الأبخرة، أو الغاز، أو الضباب، أو   •

الأبخرة، أو الرذاذ.
تأكد من أن التهويُة كافية أثناء الاستخدام. أبقِ الحاويُة مغلقة   •

بإحكام.
ارتدِ قفازات وملابس واقية ونظارات لوقايُة العين وحمايُة   •

للوجه.
استشر لوائح الدولة أو اللوائح الإقليمية أو المحلية جيدًا   •

للتخلص منها.

إجراءات الإسعافات الأولية:
إذا لامست العينين: قم بغسلها بحذر بالمياه لعدة دقائق. قم  •
بإزالة العدسات اللاصقة، إذا كانت موجودة وسهلة الإزالة، ثم استمر 

في الشطف. اطلب العنايُة الطبية إذا استمر التهيج.
إذا لامس جلدك أو شعرك: قم على الفور بإزالة جميع الملابس  •

الملوثة. اغسل جلدك بالمياه أو استحم.
إذا استنشقته، انتقل إلى مكانٍ ما في الهواء الطلق وتنفس بهدوء.   •

إذا شعرت بأنك لست بخير، تواصل مع مركز مكافحة السموم أو 
مقدمي الرعايُة الصحية.

الإبلاغ عن الحوادث: قم بالإبلاغ عن أي حوادث خطرة متعلقة بالمنتج 
إلى الشركة المصنعة والسلطة التنظيمية ذات الصلة في ولايُتك القضائية. 

صنع في اليونان 

للاستخدام الاحترافي
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